May 2009 Doc ID 9413 Rev 5 1/27
27
TSH80, TSH81, TSH82, TSH84
Wide band rail-to-rail operational amplifier with standby function
Features
■ Operating range from 4.5 to 12 V
■ 3 dB-bandwidth: 100 MHz
■ Slew-rate 100 V/μs

L 0.10 0.35 0.60 0.004 0.013 0.023
K 0 degrees 10 degrees
TSH80, TSH81, TSH82, TSH84 Ordering information
Doc ID 9413 Rev 5 25/27
6 Ordering information
Table 12. Order codes
Type
Temperature
range
Package Packaging Marking
TSH80ILT
-40°C to +85°C
SOT23-5
Tape & reel
K303
TSH80IYLT(1)
1. Qualification and characterization according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening
according to AEC Q001 & Q 002 or equivalent are on-going.
SOT23-5
(Automotive grade level)
K310
TSH80ID/DT SO-8
Tube or
tape & reel
TSH80I
TSH80IYD/IYDT(1) SO-8
(Automotive grade level)
SH80IY
TSH81ID/DT SO-8 TSH81I
TSH81IPT TSSOP8 Tape & reel SH81I
TSH82ID/DT SO-8
Tube or
tape & reel
TSH82I
TSH82IPT TSSOP8 Tape & reel SH82I
TSH84IPT TSSOP14 Tape & reel SH84I
Revision history TSH80, TSH81, TSH82, TSH84
26/27  Doc ID 9413 Rev 5
7 Revision history
Date Revision Changes
1-Feb-2003 1 First release.
2-Aug-2005 2
PPAP references inserted in the datasheet, see Table 12: Order
codes on page 25.
12-Apr-2007 3
Corrected temperature range for TSH80IYD/IYDT and
TSH82IYD/IYDT order codes in Table 12: Order codes on page 25.
24-Oct-2007 4
TSH81IYPT PPAP references inserted in the datasheet, see
Table 12: Order codes on page 25.
19-May-2009 5
Added data relating to the quad TSH84 device.
Removed TSH81IYPT, TSH81IYD-IYDT, TSH82IYPT and
TSH82IYD-IYDT order codes in Table 12: Order codes.
TSH80, TSH81, TSH82, TSH84
Doc ID 9413 Rev 5 27/27
Please Read Carefully:
Information in this document is provided solely in connection with ST products. STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the